Bill No. 124



## **BY-LAW NUMBER 2011-**

A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to amend By-law 85-95 a land use control by-law to regulate the use of land, and the erection, use, bulk, height, location and spacing of buildings and structures in the City of Barrie.

**WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie deems it expedient to amend By-law 85-95;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie adopted Motion 11-G-115;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie enacts the following:

- 1. **THAT** the City of Barrie Zoning By-law 85-95 be amended by adding the following section:
  - 6.3.13 Tattoo Parlours, Body Piercing Parlours, Pawn Shops, and Payday Loan Establishments

Within the Central Area Commercial (C1) and Transition Centre Commercial (C2) Zones, no lot occupied by a tattoo parlour, body piercing parlour, pawn shop, or payday loan establishment shall be located closer than 100 m to another lot occupied by a tattoo parlour, body piercing parlour, pawn shop, or payday loan establishment.

2. **THAT** this By-law shall come into force and effect immediately upon the final passing thereof

**READ** a first and second time this 15<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2011.

**READ** a third time and finally passed this 15<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2011.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BARRIE
MAYOR – J. R. LEHMAN
CITY CLERK – DAWN A. MCALPINE